## As Adopted by the Senate

**132nd General Assembly Regular Session** 2017-2018

S. R. No. 393

### Senator Bacon

Cosponsors: Senators Hottinger, Kunze, Balderson, Beagle, Burke, Coley, Dolan, Eklund, Gardner, Hackett, Hoagland, Huffman, LaRose, Lehner, Manning, McColley, Obhof, Oelslager, Peterson, Terhar, Uecker, Wilson

# A RESOLUTION

Honoring Congressman Pat Tiberi on twenty-five years of exemplary service to the State of Ohio.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to honor Congressman Pat Tiberi for	2
his sterling public service as one of Ohio's most admirable and	3
erudite ambassadors; and	4
WHEREAS, Pat Tiberi is truly deserving of high praise, for he	5
has combined civic concern and dedication with selfless initiative	6
to become a dynamic leader in the nation. He was elected to the	7
Ohio House of Representatives in 1992, where he rose to the	8
position of majority leader, and he has proudly served as a member	9
of the U.S. House of Representatives, advocating for Ohio's 12th	10
District and vital national issues since 2001; and	11
WHEREAS, The senior member of the House Ways and Means	12
Committee and a former chairman of the Joint Economic Committee,	13
Pat Tiberi has ably fulfilled his myriad responsibilities by	14
demonstrating exceptional devotion to his Ohio constituents. His	15
resolve to make our society better has been illustrated time and	16
again through his successful endeavors that reflect progress and	17
achievement, for he has advocated to improve the quality of life	18
for military veterans and has led initiatives to benefit	19
caregivers of incapacitated adults through federal assistance; and	20
WHEREAS, Election to public office is one of the highest	21

#### S. R. No. 393 As Adopted by the Senate

### honors the people in a democracy can bestow upon a fellow citizen, 22 and Pat Tiberi has clearly shown the potential of each person to 23 have a positive effect on the future of our country. We are proud 24 to note that it is through the unsurpassed efforts and deep 25 commitment of conscientious individuals such as he that the State 26 of Ohio continues to prosper and remains responsive to the diverse 27 needs of its citizens; therefore be it 28

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd 29 General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud 30 Congressman Pat Tiberi for his many years of public service and 31 extend best wishes as he continues his work on public policy 32 issues as the president of the Ohio Business Roundtable; and be it 33 further 34

RESOLVED,	That	the	Clerk	of the	Senate	e transmit	a du	ly	35
authenticated	сору	of t	his Re	solutic	n to C	ongressman	Pat	Tiberi.	36

#### Page 2